
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Former TG Holdcroft, 
Knutton Road, Wolstanton; McCarthy and Stone / The Planning 
Bureau; 14/00968/FUL.   

(Pages 13 - 26) 

5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, 
Lower Ash Road; Apsire Housing; BM3 Architecture Ltd; 
14/00767/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

6 Application for Major Development - 7 Park Avenue, 
Wolstanton; M&H Property Developments / The General 
Architecture Company; 15/00174/FUL   

(Pages 33 - 42) 

7 Application for Major Development - Site of Former Oxford 
Arms, Moreton Parade; DEO Property Developments / A-Z 
Designs; 15/00421/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 50) 

8 Application for Major Development - Consultation by Cheshire 
East on Application for Residential Development at Cardway 
Business Park; 15/2101C. /348/225   

(Pages 51 - 56) 

9 Application for Minor Development - Plot 37 Birch Tree Lane, 
Whitmore; Trustees of the Whitmore Estate / Corleco Projects; 
15/00281/FUL   

(Pages 57 - 66) 

10 Application for Minor Development - Former Garage Site, 
Queensway; Aspire Housing; 15/00308/FUL   

(Pages 67 - 74) 

Public Document Pack



11 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent to Halcyon, 
Tower Road, Ashley; Miss Stanier / Peter Richards & Co; 
15/00353/FUL   

(Pages 75 - 82) 

12 Application for Minor Development - Plot 34, Eastwood Rise, 
Baldwins Gate; David James Developments; 15/00377/FUL   

(Pages 83 - 88) 

13 Tree Preservation Order - 1 Wulstan Drive; No.163 (2015)   (Pages 89 - 90) 

14 Tree Preservation Order - 177 Liverpool Road; No.164 (2015)   (Pages 91 - 92) 

15 Quarter 1 Report on Decisions to Extend the Period of Time 
within which Section 106 Obligations may be Completed   

(Pages 93 - 98) 

16 Development Management and Enforcement Performance 
Report   

(Pages 99 - 104) 

17 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP OF 
STRATEGIC PLANNING CONSULTATIVE GROUP   

 

 Report will be sent to follow. 
 

18 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, 

Mancey, Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Simpson, Turner, 
Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 03/06/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 3rd June, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Proctor, Reddish, Stringer, Turner, Welsh, Williams 
and Williams 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Owen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  


[...]
ity/crime prevention measures 
27. Removal of permitted development rights for telecommunication apparatus 
28. The provision, subject to approval of details, of solar panelling on the roof of 

the building   
 
 
B.  Failing completion by 3rd July 2015, that the Head of Planning have delegated 

authority to either refuse the application on the grounds that in the absence of 
such secured planning obligations the public open space needs of the 
development would not be met and appropriate parking controls would not be 
achieved; or if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured. 

 
7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 03/06/15 
 

4 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 

Chair 

 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 26/05/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th May, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish, Stringer, Turner, Williams 
and Williams 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Welsh and Cllr Owen. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE HUXLEY BUILDING, KEELE 
UNIVERSITY. UNIVERSITY OF KEELE. 15/00235/FUL  
 
Resolved: 

 
Subject to no representations being received by the 5

th
 June which raise material planning 

objections to the development which have not already been addressed in the report and 
which cannot be addressed by appropriate conditions.  

 
(a) That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning for approval subject to 

conditions relating to the following:- 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved drawings 
3. Materials 
4. Off-site replacement tree planting and on-site landscapin
[...]
culation and 
assessment being undertaken by the District Valuer. 
 
At the time of writing the advice of the DV is still awaited, but the item is placed on the agenda 
as it is expected in sufficient time for it to be considered and reported to the Committee, so 
that the Committee should be able to make a decision on the 23

rd
 June.  

 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 12

th
 June 2015 but the 

applicant has agreed an extension to the statutory period until 29
th
 June 2015. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Subject to 
  
(i) the receipt and consideration of advice from the District Valuer as to what  policy compliant 
affordable housing provision and open space contributions this development could support, 
and a supplementary report  to the Committee on this aspect and, depending upon the above, 
on whether such affordable housing should be in the form of on-site provision or a financial 
contribution towards off-site provision 
 
(ii) the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by agreement by 24

th
 July 2015 to 

require:- 
  

1. Affordable housing on-site provision or a contribution to off-site provision (the level 
and form of which is to be recommended following the outcome of (i) above); 

2. A financial contribution for the enhancement and maintenance of the bowling green at 
Wolstanton Park (the level of which to be recommended following the outcome of (i) 
above) 

3. In the event of less than policy compliant affordable housing provision and open space 
contribution being secured, a reappraisal of the development’s viability in the event of 
the development not being substantially commenced within 12 months of the 
permission, and a consequential upward adjustment of such provision/contribution 
should the viability reappraisal so indicate  
 

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved plans 
3. Development to be occupied by those aged 55 and over 
4. Materials 
5. Boundary treatments 
6. Contaminated land 
7. Construction management plan 
8. Internal noise levels 
9. Approval of recyclable materials and refuse storage 
10. Landscaping scheme 
11. Tree protection 
12. Highway matters 
13. Construction hours 
14. Scheme to be completed to Code for Sustainable Homes Code Level 3 
15. Cycle parking provision 

 
B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution, of the above planning 
obligation, that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the development fails to 
provide an appropriate level of affordable housing which is required to provide a balanced and 
well-functioning housing market and fails to secure the provision/maintenance of off-site 
public open space; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which 
the obligation can be secured.    

 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
The site is within the urban area of Newcastle and is a previously developed site which currently fails 
to contribute positively towards providing attractive townscape for the area. The benefits of the 
scheme include the provision of housing within an appropriate location and the enhancement of this 
part of Wolstanton and the area generally in a positive manner. Subject to the imposition of suitable 
conditions it is not considered that there are any adverse impacts of the development that would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits and accordingly permission should be granted.  
 

Page 14



  

  

The applicant has submitted financial information to substantiate their claim that the Council’s 
requirements as a Local Planning Authority (LPA) would render a policy compliant scheme unviable. 
The draft Report of the District Valuer setting out her appraisal of the development’s viability is still
[...]
 blank

Page 42



  

  

FORMER OXFORD ARMS, MAY BANK 
D.E.O PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS       15/00421/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a residential development of six pairs of semi-
detached houses providing 12 dwellings and parking. 
 
The application site, of approximately 0.26 hectares, is within the urban area of Newcastle, as 
indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The site has a frontage both onto the unclassified Moreton Parade and Stratford Avenue at their 
junction with Jubilee Road and Oxford Road (C classified roads). 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 12

th
 August 2015. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Subject to the applicant entering into a planning obligation, by no later than 24

th
 July 2015, 

to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £35,316 for  Wolstanton Park enhancement/improvements 
and maintenance  
 

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: - 
 

1. Standard Time limit for commencement of development  
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Contaminated land 
6. Approval of recyclable materials and refuse storage 
7. Landscaping scheme 
8. Tree protection measures 
9. Arboricultural method statement 
10. Highway matters 
11. Construction hours 
12. Surface water drainage scheme 
13. Access to remain ungated 

 
B. Failing completion by 24

th
 July 2015 of the above planning obligation, that the Head of 

Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would be contrary to policy on the 
provision of open space within residential development, or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the obligation can be secured.    
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The site is located within the urban area of Newcastle and is in a sustainable location for new 
housing. An extant plan
[...]
for a detached dwelling and associated access.   
 
The sites is located within the Green Belt, and an area of Landscape Restoration as defined within the 
Local Development Framework.  
 
 
The statutory 8 week determination period for the application expired on the 28 May 2015. 
 
A decision on this application was deferred at the meeting of the Committee held on 13

th
 May 

2015 to allow Members to visit the application site.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions; 
 
1. Time limit 
2. Submission of materials 
3. In accordance with the approved plans 
4. Submission of noise assessment 
5. Contaminated land investigation and risk assessment to be submitted 

6. Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2012 and submitted drawing 
7. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement for tree protection 
8. Prior approval of landscaping proposals 
9. Prior approval of tree and landscape management plan to address issues concerning the 
long term future of the woodland & replacement planting 
10. Arboricultural site monitoring schedule 
11. Implement recommendations within the Phase 1 Extended Habitat Survey received with the 
application 
12. Prior approval and implementation of sewage plant equipment on site  
 

 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
The development is inappropriate development within the Green Belt. There is, however, an extant 
outline planning permission for the residential development of this plot and a reserved matters 
application could lawfully submitted at any time.  Such a ‘fall back’ position amounts to very special 
circumstances required. Further, the development by virtue of its design, scale and materials, would 
not harm the character of the rural area, and there would be no adverse impact to highway safety or 
trees. The development is considered to accord with Policies N12 and T16 of the Local Plan, Policy 
CSP 1 of the Core Spatial Strategy and the aims and objectives of the National Planni
[...]
respond, in a positive manner, to the existing residential environment and would be 
harmful to the character of the area contrary to local and national policy.   
 

Reason for Recommendation 

   
In the context of your Officer’s position that a robust 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites 
cannot be demonstrated there is a presumption in favour of the development unless any harm 
arising significantly and demonstrably outweighs the benefits. The benefits that have been 
identified are, in this case, outweighed by the harm that would be caused to the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The design concerns cannot be addressed without substantial changes to the scheme and a 
period of further public consultation being undertaken. The appropriate course of action 
therefore is to refuse the application.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The main issues for consideration in the determination of this application are: 
 

1. Is the principle of residential development in this location acceptable? 
2. What is the impact upon the character of the area, and is the impact acceptable? 
3. Would the impact of the development on the living conditions for neighbouring 
residents and the living conditions of future occupants of the development be 
adequate? 
4. Is the use of the existing access for the dwelling acceptable in highway safety 
terms and is the loss of garages acceptable? 

 
1. Is this an appropriate location for residential development? 
 
Local and national planning policy seeks to provide new housing development within existing 
urban development boundaries on previously developed land. The site is located within the 
Urban Area of Newcastle in a sustainable location.  

Policy ASP5 of the Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) – the most up-to-date and relevant part of the 
development plan - sets a requirement for at least 4,
[...]
ter and quality of the area. 
 
Existing residential development in the area is primarily 1930’s semi-detached housing with 
front gardens, generous rear gardens and independent driveway car parking. The site is 
surrounded by the rear gardens of residential properties fronting The Plaisaunce to the north, 
Kingsway East to the south and Doddington Place to the east. Immediately to the west there 
is a large block of three storey flats overlooking a central green, The Square.  The size of the 
plots for the proposed dwellings is considerably smaller than the dwellings in the surrounding 

Page 68



  

  

area and would detract from the established structure and layout of the area which is 
relatively uniform.  In addition the design and appearance of the proposed dwellings does not 
reflect the character of the area.   
 
It is therefore considered that the development does not relate well or respond, in a positive 
manner, to the existing residential environment and would be harmful to the character of the 
area.   
 
3. Would the impact of the development on the living conditions for neighbouring residents 
and the living conditions of future occupants of the development be adequate? 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) Space about Dwellings provides guidance on the 
assessment of proposals on matters such as light, privacy and outlook. The guidance states 
that for one or two storey buildings facing another of the same height, at least 21 metres 
should be maintained between dwellings where principal windows overlook each other. That 
distance can be reduced to 13.5 metres if a facing wall contains no principal windows or 
lowered to 17.5 metres where such windows do not directly face each other. The locality is an 
area where higher space standards are prevalent than those quoted in the SPG. 
 
The proposed dwellings are located around 30 metres away from neighbouring properties of 
Kingsway West closest to the site. Around 40 metres from the closest prop
[...]
166

School

Brinzey

Franmar

214.3m

BIRCH

MS
Burntwood

Woodside

Highfield

Field's End219.5m

PINEWOOD DRIVE

Sundawn

Tennis

Melford

Beeches

21

Barton

Crescent

167

Woodlands

Trianon
Path

Georgian House

Himley Rise

Jubilee Chapel

Pond374200.000000

374200.000000

374300.000000

374300.000000

374400.000000

374400.000000

33
53

00
.00

00
00

33
53

00
.00

00
00

33
54

00
.00

00
00

33
54

00
.00

00
00

33
55

00
.00

00
00

33
55

00
.00

00
00

33
56

00
.00

00
00

33
56

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Land adjacent to Halcyon, 
Tower Road, Ashley 
15/00353/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 23.06.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



  

  

Plot 34, Eastwood Rise, Baldwins Gate     15/00376/FUL 
 
 

The application is for full planning permission for a detached dwelling and associated access.   
 
The application site is located off Eastwood Rise in Baldwin’s Gate.  The site lies within the open 
countryside and a Landscape Maintenance Area as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.   Trees within the site are protected by Tree Preservation Order T7/8 
 
The statutory 8 week determination period for the application expires on 30 June 2015 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by no later than 30th

 June unless the 
applicant agrees to extend the statutory determination period until 31

st
 July, in which case by 

that later date, that cedes any right to construct a bungalow on this site pursuant to planning 
permission TP3226; 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Submission of materials 
3. In accordance with the approved plans 
4. Drainage works for the disposal of both surface water and foul sewage shall be carried 

out in accordance with the details approved in relation to Application Ref. 
06/01088/FUL, or alternative details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority  

5. No occupation of dwelling until the access, parking and turning area have been 
provided on site 

6. No permitted development rights for the conversion of the garage area 

7. Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2012 and submitted drawing 
8. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement for tree protection 
9. Prior approval of landscaping proposals 
10. Prior approval of tree and landscape management plan to address issues concerning 

the long term future of the woodland & replacement planting 
11. Arboricultural site monitoring schedule 
12. Implement recommendations within the Phase 1 Extended Habitat Survey received 

with the application 
 
(b) That in the event of such an undertaking not being secured within the timescale indicated 
that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such an undertaking the possibility of two dwellings being built upon the 
plot would exist and that would be contrary to a number of policies on residential development 
and development within the countryside or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period 
of time within which the unilateral can be secured. 
 

 
Reason for recommendation 
 
Although the proposal conflicts with current policy guidance relating to development within the 
countryside and with current policies on housing provision, as there was in 2007, there is a fall-back 
position available to the landowner in the form of an extant permission without time limit for a 
bungalow on the site and there are no other material considerations which would justify a refusal of 
planning permission. Given the size of th
[...]
s on the 
exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to 
enter into the Section 106 obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee have usually, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior 
entering into of a planning obligation, also agreed to authorise the Head of Planning to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or 
seeking such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might be 
agreed where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It was recognised 
that an application would need to be brought back to Committee for decision should there 
have been a change in planning policy in the interim. It was agreed that your officers 
would provide members with a regular quarterly report on the exercise of that authority 
insofar as applications that have come to the Committee are concerned.  The report does 
not cover applications that are being determined under delegated powers where an 
obligation by unilateral undertaking is being sought. 
 
This report covers the period between

 
31

st 
March 2015 (when the Committee last 

received a similar report) and the date of the preparation of this report (11
th
 June 2015). 

 
In the period since the Committee’s consideration of the last quarterly report section 106 
obligations have not been entered into by the dates referred to in Committee resolutions, 
or subsequent extensions, with respect to some 4 applications.   
 
It is recognised that the Council needs to maintain a focus on delivery of these 
obligations – which can become over time just as important (to applicants) as achieving 
a prompt consideration of applications by Committee.     
 
Local 
[...]
ft, Knutton Road, Wolstanton; McCarthy and Stone / The Planning Bureau; 14/00968/FUL.
	14 968

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, Lower Ash Road; Apsire Housing; BM3 Architecture Ltd; 14/00767/FUL
	14 767

	6 Application for Major Development - 7 Park Avenue, Wolstanton; M&H Property Developments / The General Architecture Company; 15/00174/FUL
	15 174

	7 Application for Major Development - Site of Former Oxford Arms, Moreton Parade; DEO Property Developments / A-Z Designs; 15/00421/FUL
	15 421

	8 Application for Major Development - Consultation by Cheshire East on Application for Residential Development at Cardway Business Park; 15/2101C. /348/225
	348 225

	9 Application for Minor Development - Plot 37 Birch Tree Lane, Whitmore; Trustees of the Whitmore Estate / Corleco Projects; 15/00281/FUL
	15 281

	10 Application for Minor Development - Former Garage Site, Queensway; Aspire Housing; 15/00308/FUL
	15 308

	11 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent to Halcyon, Tower Road, Ashley; Miss Stanier / Peter Richards & Co; 15/00353/FUL
	15 353

	12 Application for Minor Development - Plot 34, Eastwood Rise, Baldwins Gate; David James Developments; 15/00377/FUL
	15 376

	13 Tree Preservation Order - 1 Wulstan Drive; No.163 (2015)
	14 Tree Preservation Order - 177 Liverpool Road; No.164 (2015)
	15 Quarter 1 Report on Decisions to Extend the Period of Time within which Section 106 Obligations may be Completed
	16 Development Management and Enforcement Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 23/06/15

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd June, 2015

Present:- Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, 
Proctor, Reddish, Simpson, Turner, Welsh, Williams and 
Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Fear

8. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fear

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Hambleton declared an interest in application 15/00308/FUL as a 
member of the Aspire Board and left the room during the debate. 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June, 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record.

11. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER TG HOLDCROFT, 
KNUTTON ROAD, WOLSTANTON; MCCARTHY AND STONE / THE PLANNING 
BUREAU; 14/00968/FUL. 

Resolved: (1) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 obligation by agreement by 24th July 2015 to require:-

(a) A financial contribution of £26,335 for the enhancement and
maintenance of the bowling green at Wolstanton Park

(b) A financial contribution of £172,624 towards the off-site provision of 
affordable housing

(c) Reappraisal of the development’s viability in the event of the 
development not being substantially commenced within 12 months of 
the permission, and a consequential upward adjustment of the 
contribution should the viability reappraisal so indicate

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development 
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Development to be occupied by those aged 55 and over
(iv) Materials
(v) Boundary treatments
(vi) Contaminated land
(vii) Construction management plan
(viii) Internal noise levels
(ix) Approval of recyclable materials and refuse storage



Planning Committee - 23/06/15

2

(x) Landscaping scheme
(xi) Tree protection
(xii) Highway matters
(xiii) Construction hours
(xiv) Scheme to be completed to Code for Sustainable Homes Code Level 3
(xv) Cycle parking provision

(2) Failing completion by the 24th July of the above planning obligation,
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development fails to provide an appropriate level of affordable housing which 
is required to provide a balanced and well-functioning housing market and 
fails to secure the provision/maintenance of off-site public open space; or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the 
obligation can be secured.   

12. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, 
LOWER ASH ROAD; APSIRE HOUSING; BM3 ARCHITECTURE LTD; 
14/00767/FUL 

Resolved: That a decision on this application be deferred to enable 
further discussions between the applicant and the District 
Valuer’s.

13. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 7 PARK AVENUE, 
WOLSTANTON; M&H PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS / THE GENERAL 
ARCHITECTURE COMPANY; 15/00174/FUL 

Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn.

14. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE OF FORMER OXFORD 
ARMS, MORETON PARADE; DEO PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS / A-Z 
DESIGNS; 15/00421/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant entering into a
Planning obligation, by no later than 24th July 
2015, to secure the following:

 A financial contribution of £35,316 for
Wolstanton Park enhancement/improvements and 
maintenance 

Permit, subject to conditions relating to the
following: -

(xvi) Standard Time limit for commencement of
 development 

(xvii) Approved plans
(xviii) Materials
(xix) Boundary treatments
(xx) Contaminated land



Planning Committee - 23/06/15

3

(xxi) Approval of recyclable materials and refuse 
storage

(xxii) Landscaping scheme
(xxiii) Tree protection measures
(xxiv) Arboricultural method statement
(xxv) Highway matters
(xxvi) Construction hours
(xxvii) Surface water drainage scheme
(xxviii) Access to remain ungated

(b). Failing completion by 24th July 2015 of theabove 
planning obligation, that the Head of Planning 
be given delegated authority to either refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such 
matters being secured the development would 
be contrary to policy on the provision of open 
space within residential development, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of 
time within which the obligation can be secured.   

15. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CONSULTATION BY CHESHIRE 
EAST ON APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT CARDWAY 
BUSINESS PARK; 15/2101C. /348/225 

Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be advised that the Borough 
Council has no objections.

16. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 37 BIRCH TREE LANE, 
WHITMORE; TRUSTEES OF THE WHITMORE ESTATE / CORLECO PROJECTS; 
15/00281/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions;

(i) Time limit
(ii) Submission of materials
(iii) In accordance with the approved plans
(iv) Submission of noise assessment
(v) Contaminated land investigation and risk assessment to be submitted
(vi) Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2012 and submitted drawing
(vii) Development in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement for

tree protection
(viii) Prior approval of landscaping proposals
(ix) Prior approval of tree and landscape management plan to address

issues concerning the long term future of the woodland & replacement
planting

(x) Arboricultural site monitoring schedule
(xi) Implement recommendations within the Phase 1 Extended Habitat 

Survey received with the application
(xii) Prior approval and implementation of sewage plant equipment on site which 

shall be located further away from the boundary of the site with Misty Heights 
than shown on the approved plan.



Planning Committee - 23/06/15

4

17. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER GARAGE SITE, 
QUEENSWAY; ASPIRE HOUSING; 15/00308/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason:

The layout and appearance of the proposed dwellings
does not relate well or respond, in a positive manner, to the 
existing residential environment and would be harmful to the 
character of the area contrary to local and national policy.

18. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO HALCYON, 
TOWER ROAD, ASHLEY; MISS STANIER / PETER RICHARDS & CO; 
15/00353/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow submission and 
consideration of amended plans repositioning the accesses to 
limit the loss of trees.

19. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 34, EASTWOOD RISE, 
BALDWINS GATE; DAVID JAMES DEVELOPMENTS; 15/00377/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 
obligation by no later than 30th June unless the applicant agrees to extend the 
statutory determination period until 31st July, in which case by that later date, that 
cedes any right to construct a bungalow on this site pursuant to planning permission 
TP3226;

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Submission of materials
(iii) In accordance with the approved plans
(iv) Drainage works for the disposal of both surface water and foul sewage 

shall be carried out in accordance with the details approved in relation
to Application Ref. 06/01088/FUL, or alternative details to be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 

(v) No occupation of dwelling until the access, parking and turning area
have been provided on site

(vi) No permitted development rights for the conversion of the garage area
(vii) Tree protection in accordance with BS5837:2012 and submitted

drawing
(viii) Development in accordance with Arboricultural Method Statement for

tree protection
(ix) Prior approval of landscaping proposals
(x) Prior approval of tree and landscape management plan to address

issues concerning the long term future of the woodland & replacement 
planting

(xi) Arboricultural site monitoring schedule
(xii) Implement recommendations within the Phase 1 Extended Habitat 

Survey received with the application



Planning Committee - 23/06/15

5

(b) That in the event of such an undertaking not being secured within the 
timescale indicated that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to 
refuse the application on the grounds that without such an undertaking the 
possibility of two dwellings being built upon the plot would exist and that 
would be contrary to a number of policies on residential development and 
development within the countryside or, if he considers it appropriate, to 
extend the period of time within which the unilateral can be secured.

20. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 1 WULSTAN DRIVE; NO.163 (2015) 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 163 (2015), be 
confirmed as made and the owners of the site informed 
accordingly.

21. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - 177 LIVERPOOL ROAD; NO.164 (2015) 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 164 (2015), be 
confirmed as made and the owners of the site informed 
accordingly.

22. QUARTER 1 REPORT ON DECISIONS TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TIME 
WITHIN WHICH SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS MAY BE COMPLETED 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted

(ii) That the Head of Planning continues to report, on
a quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority, to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into 
the Section 106 obligations. 

23. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

Resolved: That recommendations (a)-(c) be accepted.  The 
Committee also requested a report at the earliest 
opportunity, within the next 2 months, providing 
an action plan indicating how the shortfalls in 
performance against targets will be addressed.

24. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP OF STRATEGIC 
PLANNING CONSULTATIVE GROUP 

This item would be reported to the next meeting on 21 July, 2015

25. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER
Chair


